STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 645

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 3

Amendment of principal EU Regulations CHAPTER 5

Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

SECTION 7

Annexes to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

Amendment of Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- 173. Annex I (aircraft referred to in point (d) of Article 2(3)), point 1 is amended as follows—
 - (a) in point (a)(ii), in the third indent, omit "of a Member State";
 - (b) in point (d), for "Agency" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Annex II to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

174. In Annex II (essential requirements for airworthiness), in point 3.1(d), omit "Union".

Amendment of Annex IV to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

175. In Annex IV (essential requirements for aircrew), in paragraph 2, for "the implementing acts adopted on the basis of" substitute "regulations made under".

Amendment of Annex V to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

176. In Annex V (essential requirements for air operations), in point 8.1(d), omit "Union".

Amendment of Annex VI to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

177. In Annex VI (essential requirements for qualified entities), in point 6, for the words from "one Member State" to the end substitute "the CAA".

Amendment of Annex VII to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- 178. In Annex VII (essential requirements for aerodromes)—
 - (a) in point 2.2.2, omit "Union";
 - (b) in point 3.3, for "Member States" substitute "CAA";

(c) in point 4.2.2, omit "Union".

Amendment of Annex VIII to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- 179.—(1) Annex VIII (essential requirements for ATM/ANS and air traffic controllers) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In point 2.7 for "Union" substitute "national".
 - (3) In point 2.8—
 - (a) for "Member States" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (b) for "as implemented under Regulation (EC) No 551/2004" substitute "as given effect under Eurocontrol airspace management documents";
 - (c) omit "in the context of the common transport policy".
 - (4) In point 5.1(g), omit "Union".

Amendment of Annex IX to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **180.**—(1) Annex IX (essential requirements for unmanned aircraft) is amended as follows.
- (2) In point 1.1 omit "Union and national".
- (3) In point 2.2(a), for the words from "the delegated act" to "Article 57" substitute "regulations made under Articles 57 and 58".
 - (4) In point 2.4.5, for "Union law" substitute "the law of the United Kingdom".
 - (5) In point 4—
 - (a) in point 4.1—
 - (i) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (ii) for "the implementing acts referred to in" substitute "regulations made under";
 - (b) in points 4.2 and 4.3, for "the implementing acts referred to in" substitute "regulations made under".